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CHAPTER 102

AN ACT to amend chapter 168, laws of 1951, section 9, paragraphs 2 and
5, relating to the term of the calendar judge, his duties and the duties
of associate judges of the civil court of Milwaukee county and the
associate judges’ attendance in said court.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

Chapter 168, laws of 1951, section 9, paragraphs 2 and 5, are amended
to read:

(Chapter 168, laws of 1951) Section 9. 2. The judges of said court
shall select a calendar judge. The calendar judge shall hold office for
a term of * * * 3 months, the terms to commence on the first Monday
in March, June, September and * * * December of each year. The first
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calendar judge selected under the provisions of this act shall hold office
until the first Monday in June, 1933. It * * * {s the duty of said calendar
judge to superintend the business of the said court, to preside at all meet-
ings of the judges, to assign the associate judges to duty in the branch
courts * * * as he * * * deems necessary for the prompt disposition of
the business thereof and the promotion of justice. It * * * is the duty
of each associate judge to attend and serve at any branch court to which
he may be so assigned.

5. Each associate judge must perform his share of the labors and
duties appertaining to his office and as required by the calendar judge,
unless prevented by sickness. Each associate judge must be in attendance
in some branch of said court, or in the district or the children’s court of
Milwaukee county each day, except Saturday, (unless assigned to district
court) Sunday or a public holiday, but the calendar judge shall be at his
courtroom on Saturday, except if that be a legal holiday, from 9 a.m. to
noon to sign such papers and hear such emergency matters as may be
then properly presented to him; provided, that each judge shall be entitled
to vacations, which shall not exceed 36 business days in all in any one
vear and which shall be taken at such times as may be arranged by the
calendar judge. At least 3 branch courts shall be kept open within the
city of Milwaukee and at least 3 judges assigned for that purpose by the
calendar judge, shall be in attendance thereat each day, except Saturday,
Sunday or a public holiday, from 9 * * * am. to 5 * * * p.m. excepting
1-14 hours intermission, for the transaction of such business as may come
before them.

Approved May 17, 1957.
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